



NWU The Periods
When the start of the start Magnolia Petroleum Company

## A Socony Mobil Company Legal Department

P. O. BOX 900 . DALLAS 21, TEXAS

9 July 1958

CHARLES B. WALLACE GENERAL COUNSEL R. T. WILKINSON, JR. ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL FRANK C. BOLTON, JR. GENERAL ATTORNEY WENDELL J. DOGGETT JACK E. EARNEST SAM H. FIELD JAMES T. FITZPATRICK ROY C. LEDBETTER ROSS MADOLE WALLACE G. MALONE ROY L. MERRILL FLOYD B. PITTS WILLIAM S. RICHARDSON WILLIAM H. TABB JACK VICKREY

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr., Secretary-Director

Gentlemen:

Application of Magnolia Petroleum Company for Approval of a Non-Standard Gas Proration Unit for the Jicarilla "H" 4 within the Blanco-Mesa Verde Gas Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

Magnolia Petroleum Company herein applies for administrative approval of a non-standard gas proration unit completed in the Blanco-Mesa Verde Gas Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. This well, its location, the attributable acreage and its description is as follows:

Well	Location	Acreage	Description		
Jicarilla "H" 4	990 FWI & 990 FEL Sec. 1-26N-3W	312.7	E/2 of Sec. 1 26N-3W		

The unit area for this well has previously and inadvertently been designated as 320 acres in size on the requisite commission forms for its operation. It now appears this proration unit does not consist of the 320 acres but rather some area less than 320 acres as set out above by reason of its location in a non-standard governmental section.

Therefore, Magnolia seeks to correct the acreage attribution for this well through a request for a non-standard proration unit. Approval is sought under the administrative authority granted to the Secretary-Director under Rule 1(b) of Section 15 of the Special Rules and Regulations for the Blanco-Mesa Verde Gas Pool as set out in Rule 128-D. The following facts indicate that the unit will conform to requirements of Rule 1(b):

- 1. The unit consists of continguous quarter-quarter sections.
- 2. The unit would lie wholly within a governmental section.
- 3. The unit in its entirety is judged to be reasonably productive of gas.
- 4. All unit acreage would be within leases held only by Magnolia Petroleum Company.
- 5. Application for the Mesa Verde formation only.
- 6. Copies of this application with the request to notify the Commission of any objection have been sent by registered mail to all known offset operators.

Plats showing the acreage requested for attribution and the well location are attached and are hereby made a part of this application.

Since the requested unit would comply to requirements of Rule 1(b) of Order 128-D, and other appropriate action has been taken as required by that order, Magnolia Petroleum Company respectfully requests approval for a non-standard gas proration unit for the Jicarilla "H" 4.

Yours very truly,

MAGNOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY

Y: Jack Vickre

Attorney

DDL:sa Attch.

cc - Mr. J. J. Eisner P. O. Box 1158 Abilene, Texas

Mr. E. A. Hanson Box 852 Roswell, New Mexico THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

On this /oth day of July, 1958, before me personally appeared Jack Vickrey, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing letter and states that the foregoing statements are true to the best of his knowledge and belief.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on this day and year first above written.

Notary Public in and for Dallas County, Texas

My Commission Expires:

6-1-59

C. F. POE
Notary Public
Dallas County, Texas

## NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Well Location and Acreage Dedication Plat

Section A.  Operator  MacMOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY  Lease  JICARY LLA **  Date  JUNIT Letter  Section 1  Tombship 26N Range **  North  Lines 990 Feet From East  Lines  JICARY LLA **  Date  JICARY LLA **  Date  JICARY LLA **  JICAR	C1' A		00.10			06 7058	
County Reservation McGNOIAP PETROLEUM COMPANY Lease JICANTLIA "H" Line, 990 Peet From Rest Line County Rest Line 990 Peet From Rest Line County Rest Line 990 Peet From Rest Line Name of Producing Formation Mesa Verde Pool Blance 1. Is the Operator the only owner* in the dedicated acreage outlined on the plat below?  Yes X No	Section A.		Natural Gas I	Dept.	ate	une 26, 1956	
Cocated 990   Feet From   North   Line, 990   Feet From   Rast   Line   County   Harrba   G. L. Elevation   7165   Dedicated Acreage 312.7   Acres   Name of Producing Formation   Mesa Verde   Pool   Blance							
County Rio Arribas C. L. Elevation 7165 Dedicated Acreage 312.7 Acres Name of Producing Formation Mess Verde Pool Blance  1. Is the Operator the only owner* in the dedicated acreage outlined on the plat below?  Yes X No  2. If the answer to question one is "no," have the interests of all the owners been consolidated by communitization agreement or otherwise? Yes No If answer is "yes," Type of Consolidation  3. If the answer to question two is "no," list all the owners and their respective interests below:  Cwner Land Description  MAG. Per. Co.  NM-2595 Well ** A Soor ** A Soo	Well No. 4	Unit LetterSect	ion 1	Township	26N	Range 3W	NMPM
Name of Producing Formation Mess Verds Pool Blance  1. Is the Operator the only owner* in the dedicated acreage outlined on the plat below?  Yes X No  2. If the answer to question one is "no," have the interests of all the owners been consolidated by communitization agreement or otherwise? Yes No  2. If the answer to question two is "no," list all the owners and their respective interests below:  Owner    Land Description	Located 990	Feet From Nort	Line,	990 Feet	From	East	mental Caramana
1. Is the Operator the only owner* in the dedicated acreage outlined on the plat below?  Yes X No  2. If the answer to question one is "no," have the interests of all the owners been consolidated by communitization agreement or otherwise? Yes No  If the answer to question two is "no," list all the owners and their respective interests below:  Owner  Land Description  This is to certify that the information in Section A above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.  MAGNOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  (Operator)  Regresentative)  Rex 2006, Robbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed Naw 8, 1957  Adol LLA "H"  Apole.  10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	County Rio Arr	G. L. Eleve	ition 7165	Dedicated	Acreage_	312.7	Acres
Yes x No 2	Name of Producin	g Formation Mesa	verde	Pool	lanco	the plat below	
2. If the answer to question one is "no," have the interests of all the owners been consolidated by communitization agreement or otherwise? YesNo If answer is "yes," Type of Consolidation  3. If the answer to question two is "no," list all the owners and their respective interests below:    Owner			in the dedicate	ed acreage out	Tined on	the plat below	W ?
Consolidated by communitization agreement or otherwise? Yes No . If answer is "yes," Type of Consolidation  3. If the answer to question two is "no," list all the owners and their respective interests below:  Owner Land Description  This is to certify that the information in Section A above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.  MACLET.Co.  NM-2593 WELL 44 990 (Operator)  Representative)  Box 2006, Hobbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed Max 8, 1957  AUCAR LLA "H"  AUCH.  Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.			"no," have the	interests of	all the	owners been	
Section. B  WEST -80 CH. (CALL)  MAG. Pet. Co.  NM-2593  Well 44  990  This is to certify that the information in Section A above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Macher Coperator)  Representative)  Roy 2106, Hebbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveys May 8, 1957  AUCH.  280  AUCH.  290  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed May 8, 1957  AUCH.  Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.							er is
Land Description  Land Description  Land Description  This is to certify that the information in Section A above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.  MAGNOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  Representative)  Rox 2006, Hebbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  JICAR LLA "H"  AO CH.  Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.  Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.							
Commer Land Description  Magnet. Co.  NM-2595  Mell 44  990  This is to certify that the information in Section A above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.  MACHOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  Representative)  Box 2106, Hobbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed New 8, 1957  AUCH.  Box 2100 Hobbs New Mexico Address  AUCH.  Box 2100 Hobbs New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed New 8, 1957  AUCH.  Box 2100 Hobbs New Mexico Address			"no," list all	the owners a	nd their	respective in	terests
This is to certify that the information in Section A above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.  MAGNOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  MAGNOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  MAGNOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  MAGNOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  Magnolia Petroleum Company (Representative)  Box 2006, Hobbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  DICAR LLA H"  40 CH.  Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.	pelow:				1 - A ser price a		
This is to certify that the information in Section A above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.  MAGNOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  MAGNOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  MAGNOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  MAGNOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  Magnolia petroleum company (Representative)  Box 2006, Hobbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  DICAR LLA H"  AO CH.  Begistered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.		Owner		Land Descr	iption		
This is to certify that the information in Section A above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.  MACNOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  Webstand Company (Operator)  Representative)  Row 21:06, Hobbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed Nav 8, 1957  Adult Junior Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.		OWNEL		Edita De Sol	1001011		
This is to certify that the information in Section A above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.  MACHOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  Box 21:06, Hobbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  JICAR LLA "H"  40 CH.  Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.							
This is to certify that the information in Section A above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.  MACNOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  Webstand Company (Operator)  Representative)  Row 21:06, Hobbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed Nav 8, 1957  Adult Junior Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.						1	
This is to certify that the information in Section A above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.  MACNOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  Webstand Company (Operator)  Representative)  Row 21:06, Hobbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed Nav 8, 1957  Adult Junior Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.							
This is to certify that the information in Section A above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.  MACNOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  Webstand Company (Operator)  Representative)  Row 21:06, Hobbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed Nav 8, 1957  Adult Junior Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.							
This is to certify that the information in Section A above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.  MACHOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  Box 21:06, Hobbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  JICAR LLA "H"  40 CH.  Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.	0 - 11 - D						
This is to certify that the information in Section A above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.  MAGNOIJA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  MAGNOIJA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  Box 2006, Hobbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed May 8, 1957  Call C. Jacobs.  Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.	Section. B						
This is to certify that the information in Section A above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.  MAGNOIJA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  MAGNOIJA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  Box 2006, Hobbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed May 8, 1957  Call C. Jacobs.  Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.	i	WEST -80 CH	1. (CALL)	1,24			
MAGNOTTA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  MAGNOTTA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  Representative)  Box 21:06, Hobbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed May 8, 1957  August C. Jurnar Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor				000			
MAGNOTTA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  MAGNOTTA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  Representative)  Box 21:06, Hobbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed May 8, 1957  August C. Jurnar Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor	1		000	6×20			
and belief.  MAGNOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  Representative)  Box 2106, Hobbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed May 8, 1957  LLLA "H"  40 CH.  Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.		MAG. PET. C	0.	3/K			
MAGNOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator)  Box 2006, Hobbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed Nay 8, 1957  Caul E. Jurner Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.		NM-2593	WELL #4>	K			wledge
(Operator)  (Representative)  Box 2006, Hobbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed Nay 8, 1957  Call C. Junner  Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.			1 7	990'	and bell	lei.	
Representative)  Box 2106, Hobbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed May 8, 1957  AUCH.  Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.					MAGNOLL	A PETROLEUM CO	MPANY
Representative)  Box 2106, Hobbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed May 8, 1957  AUCH.  Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.				00	(0	perator)	/
Box 21:06, Hobbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed May 8, 1957  Call E. Jurner Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.				- P	2	Q1P1.	. /
Box 2006, Hobbs, New Mexico Address  This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed May 8, 1957  Call E. Jurner Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.					Olk	Morrism-	M
This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed May 8, 1957  AUCH.  Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.					( Ket	presentative)	
This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed Nav 8, 1957  Call & Jaurner Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.				U.	Box 210	6. Hobbs. New	Mexico
This is to certify that the well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed Nav 8, 1957  Call & James Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.		1		4	P	ddress	
Well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed Nay 8, 1957  Call E. Jurner Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.				0			
Well location shown on the plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed Nay 8, 1957  Call E Jurner Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.				>	mi .		
plat in Section B was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed May 8, 1957  Call E Jurner  Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.							
from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed Nay 8, 1957  Call E. Jurner Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.							
Surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed New 8, 1957  Call E. Jerner  Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.							-
Same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed New 8, 1957  Call E Jerrner  Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.				7			
the best of my knowledge and belief.  Date Surveyed Nav 8, 1957  Call E. Jeurner  Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.							
Date Surveyed Nav 8, 1957  Call E. Jeurner  Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.				0			
Date Surveyed May 8, 1957  Call E. Jeurner  Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor				-			
Call E. Jewner  Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor		JICAR LLA	"H"		Date Sur	veved Mar 8	1057
40 CH. Registered Professional Engineer and/or Land Surveyor.	3 9 9 4 37				001		
330 660 990 1320 1650 1980 2310 2640 2000 1500 1000 500 0					Carl	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	CHARGE STREET, TOTAL SPECIAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY
330 660 990 1320 1650 1980 2310 2640 2000 1500 1000 900 0			10,011		Register	red Professiona	al
330 660 990 1320 1650 1980 2310 2640 2000 1500 1000 500 0			40 CH.		Engineer	and/or Land S	Surveyor
	330 660 990 132	0 1650 1980 2310 2640	2000 1500 10	000 \$000 0		01.0	20

(See instructions for completing this form on the reverse side)